Agribusiness Food & Water, Financial Institutions and Energy, which represent economic sectors. As per December 31,

2021, FMO's Management Board steers on the following five (in 2020: six) servicing units: Agribusiness Food & Water,

Financial Institutions, Energy, Private Equity (PE) and Other. In 2021, the Management Board decided to allocate the

Partnership for Impact segment to the main servicing units related to the asset portfolio. The comparatives for December

31, 2020 have been updated accordingly in this section.

In 2021, one transaction is identified, which is reallocated to a different servicing unit.

FMO presents the results of the operating segments using a financial performance measure called underlying profit.

Underlying profit excludes the EUR/USD currency effects related to the results from equity investments, since all fair value

changes including currency effects are now recorded in the profit and loss account instead of shareholder's equity since

the adoption of IFRS 9.

Underlying profit as presented below is an alternative performance measure. A reconciliation of the underlying net profit

to the net profit as reported under the statement of profit and loss is performed in the table here below.

December 31, 2021
Financial

Institutions Energy

Agribusiness,
Food &
Water

Private
Equity Other Total

Interest income 105,708 103,276 48,206 2,807 6,566 266,563

Interest expenses -7,251 -8,456 -3,723 -12,282 -4,142 -35,854

Net fee and commission income 843 6,322 -1,365 349 -452 5,697

Dividend income - - - 22,066 - 22,066

Results from equity investments - - - 188,254 - 188,254

Results from financial transactions 1,559 -10,844 -4,161 -19,083 6,110 -26,419

Remuneration for services rendered 6,742 5,893 4,426 10,600 4,596 32,257

Gains and losses due to derecognition 536 3,505 1,094 - - 5,135

Other operating income - - - - 116 116

Allocated income 1,939 2,261 995 3,284 -8,479 -

Total underlying income 110,076 101,957 45,472 195,995 4,315 457,815

Operating expenses -29,356 -26,010 -19,517 -34,016 -5,251 -114,150

Total operating expenses -29,356 -26,010 -19,517 -34,016 -5,251 -114,150

Impairments on loans and guarantees 22,930 -8,397 -4,850 -1,424 807 9,066

Total impairments 22,930 -8,397 -4,850 -1,424 807 9,066

Profit/(loss) before taxation 103,650 67,550 21,105 160,555 -129 352,731

Share in results from associates - - - 63,902 - 63,902

Taxation -22,526 -14,681 -4,587 11,180 28 -30,586

Underlying net profit/(loss) 81,124 52,869 16,518 235,637 -101 386,047

Currency effect equity investments - - - 104,599 - 104,599

Net profit/(loss) 81,124 52,869 16,518 340,236 -101 490,646

170 | Annual Accounts | all amounts stated in tables are in € x 1,000

December 31, 2020
Financial

Institutions Energy

Agribusiness,
Food &
Water

Private
Equity Other Total

Interest income 128,411 127,472 53,277 6,895 7,578 323,633

Interest expenses -17,835 -21,258 -9,038 -24,035 -10,479 -82,645

Net fee and commission income 1,146 2,058 117 636 -358 3,599

Dividend income - - - 32,908 - 32,908

Results from equity investments - - - -92,502 - -92,502

Results from financial transactions -1,248 -3,786 -2,807 -3,371 404 -10,808

Remuneration for services rendered 5,436 6,398 4,455 10,202 3,445 29,936

Gains and losses due to derecognition - - 2,000 - - 2,000

Other operating income - - - 38 255 293

Allocated income -784 -934 -397 -1,056 3,171 -

Total underlying income 115,126 109,950 47,607 -70,285 4,016 206,414

Operating expenses -35,464 -32,363 -27,420 -38,743 -10,160 -144,150

Total operating expenses -35,464 -32,363 -27,420 -38,743 -10,160 -144,150

Impairments on loans and guarantees -32,258 -35,294 -8,578 -2,111 -141 -78,382

Total impairments -32,258 -35,294 -8,578 -2,111 -141 -78,382

Profit/(loss) before taxation 47,404 42,293 11,609 -111,139 -6,285 -16,118

Share in results from associates - - - -66,416 - -66,416

Taxation -8,050 -7,181 -1,971 8,782 1,070 -7,350

Underlying net profit/(loss) 39,354 35,112 9,638 -168,773 -5,215 -89,884

Currency effect equity investments - - - -115,383 - -115,383

Net profit/(loss) 39,354 35,112 9,638 -284,156 -5,215 -205,267

Segment assets December 31, 2021
Financial

Institutions Energy

Agribusiness,
Food &
Water

Private
Equity Other Total

Loans to the private sector 2,260,346 1,514,056 960,103 25,166 15,020 4,774,691

Equity investments and investments in associates - - - 2,315,987 - 2,315,987

Other assets 705,330 472,454 299,595 730,545 4,687 2,212,611

Total assets 2,965,676 1,986,510 1,259,698 3,071,698 19,707 9,303,289

Contingent liabilities – Effective guarantees issued 49,905 18,919 - 517 - 69,341

Assets under management (loans and equity investments)
managed for the risk of the state 145,350 179,044 139,367 561,741 - 1,025,502

Segment assets December 31, 2020
Financial

Institutions Energy

Agribusiness,
Food &
Water

Private
Equity Other Total

Loans to the private sector 2,026,486 1,656,547 973,813 35,105 66,513 4,758,464

Equity investments and investments in associates - - - 1,983,896 - 1,983,896

Other assets 677,988 554,220 325,802 675,484 22,253 2,255,747

Total assets 2,704,474 2,210,767 1,299,615 2,694,485 88,766 8,998,107

Contingent liabilities – Effective guarantees issued 22,953 43,056 - - - 66,009

Assets under management (loans and equity investments)
managed for the risk of the state 157,327 173,442 136,136 457,885 - 924,790

171all amounts stated in tables are in € x 1,000 | Annual Accounts |

Information about geographical areas
FMO operates in the following four geographical regions: Africa, Asia, Europe & Central Asia, Latin America & the

Caribbean.

The following table shows the allocation of FMO’s income based on the country risks arising from the geographical areas

in which FMO invests. As FMO obtains revenues from customers in developing countries, no revenues are derived from

FMO’s country of domicile, the Netherlands.

December 31, 2021 Africa Asia
Latin America

& Caribbean
Europe &

Central Asia
Non-region

specific Total

Results from debt products 66,588 49,219 61,029 49,427 10,143 236,406

Results from equity investments 88,626 132,205 40,277 43,333 13,160 317,601

Share in results from associates 64,301 -4,068 - - 3,669 63,902

Other income 5,612 -26,690 -18,311 61,736 -11,258 11,089

Total income 225,127 150,666 82,995 154,496 15,714 628,998

December 31, 2020 Africa Asia
Latin America

& Caribbean
Europe &

Central Asia
Non-region

specific Total

Results from debt products 72,435 49,826 64,929 52,440 4,957 244,587

Results from equity investments -112,124 -36,514 -25,810 -7,405 3,917 -177,936

Share in results from associates -56,921 -6,504 - - -2,991 -66,416

Other income 18,358 -14,755 7,954 5,089 4,775 21,421

Total income -78,252 -7,947 47,073 50,124 10,658 21,656

Disaggregation of revenue
The following table sets out the disaggregation of the Remuneration for services rendered based on the primary

geographical areas and strategic sector. The table also includes a reconciliation of the Remuneration of services rendered

with FMO’s operating segments.

  Operating segments

December 31, 2021
Financial

Institutions Energy

Agribusiness,
Food &
Water

Private
Equity Other Total

Primary geographical areas

Africa 395 566 - - 31 992

Asia 729 192 43 - 19 983

Latin America & Caribbean 740 269 4 - 20 1,033

Europe & Central Asia 4,855 4,826 4,294 10,600 4,520 29,095

Non-region specific 23 40 85 - 6 154

Total remuneration for services rendered 6,742 5,893 4,426 10,600 4,596 32,257

  Operating segments

December 31, 2020
Financial

Institutions Energy

Agribusiness,
Food &
Water

Private
Equity Other Total

Primary geographical areas

Africa 743 515 - - 35 13,581

Asia 243 194 56 - 26 6,001

Latin America & Caribbean 387 310 380 - 26 2,426

Europe & Central Asia 4,052 5,340 3,569 10,202 3,353 4,245

Non-region specific 11 39 450 - 5 3,683

Total remuneration for services rendered 5,436 6,398 4,455 10,202 3,445 29,936

172 | Annual Accounts | all amounts stated in tables are in € x 1,000

Segment reporting of funds and programs managed for the risk of the Dutch
Government and for other public funding

Funds managed for the risk of the Dutch Government and other public funding
Apart from financing from its own resources, FMO provides loans, guarantees and equity investments from special

government funds, within the conditions and objectives of these programs. The funds consist of subsidies provided under

the General Administrative Law Act and other official third parties. In case of MASSIF, FMO has an equity stake of 2.17%

[…]

Accrued liabilities 60,170 -18,109 -79 -160 381 42,203

Other liabilities 22,119 2,010 2,178 350 47 26,704

Provisions 57,803 7,744 - 407 236 66,190

Deferred income tax liabilities 5,063 - - - - 5,063

Shareholders’ equity 2,896,701 - - - - 2,896,701

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 4,723,868 2,605,983 295,722 45,094 1,327,440 8,998,107

Currency gap 2020   1,509,219 65,737 54,649 48,578

Currency gap 2020 excluding equity investments and
investments in associates   31,917 -46,172 -3,531 -3,160

As described above, FMO’s loan assets in local currencies, such as Indian Rupee (INR), are fully swapped to US dollar on a

cash flow basis. The positions in these currencies are therefore fully hedged. For IFRS reporting, however, the loans are

recorded at (amortized) cost, while the related swaps are recorded at fair value, leading to an accounting mismatch in

these currencies.

1 Fair value of individual components (e.g. individual swap legs) of derivative financial instruments is allocated to the relevant currency category.

211all amounts stated in tables are in € x 1,000 | Annual Accounts |

Sensitivity of profit & loss account and
shareholders’ equity to main foreign
currencies

  December 31, 2021 December 31, 2020

Change of value relative to the euro1)

Sensitivity of
profit & loss

account

Sensitivity of
shareholders’

equity2)

Sensitivity of
profit & loss

account

Sensitivity of
shareholders’

equity2)

USD value increase of 10% 166,176 13,011 140,351 10,571

USD value decrease of 10% -166,176 -13,011 -140,351 -10,571

  - -

INR value increase of 10% 4,335 - 6,574 -

INR value decrease of 10% -4,335 - -6,574 -

   -

ZAR value increase of 10% 4,214 - 5,465 -

ZAR value decrease of 10% -4,214 - -5,465 -

Structural Hedge
FMO maintains a deliberately unhedged foreign currency position in private equity investments for purpose of managing

the volatility of the capital ratio. These foreign currency positions act as a hedge against an adverse effect of the exchange

rate on the regulatory capital ratios. A depreciation of FMO's reporting currency (Euro) can significantly affect the capital

ratio since FMO’s assets - and hence also the risk weighted assets - are mainly denominated in foreign currencies. The long

open position in the equity portfolio thereby functions as a partial hedge for FMO’s regulatory capital ratios. In addition,